

No. 23-0629

In the Supreme Court of Texas

State of Texas, *et al.*, Defendants–Appellants,

vs.

Amanda Zurawski, *et al.*, Plaintiffs–Appellees

On Direct Appeal from the 353rd Judicial District Court of Travis County, Texas
Cause No. D-1-GN-23-000968

Brief *Amicus Curiae*
On Behalf of Members of the Texas State Legislature
in Support of Defendants–Appellants

Christopher Maska
Attorney at Law
Texas Bar Card No. 12788250
4601 Balcones Woods Drive
Austin, Texas 78759
(512) 820-4335 (tel)
chrismaska@sbcglobal.net

Paul Benjamin Linton*
Attorney at Law
Illinois ARDC No. 01670158
921 Keystone Avenue
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
(847) 291-3848 (tel)
pblconlaw@aol.com

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Counsel for the *Amici*

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Interest of the <i>Amici</i>	viii
<i>Amici Curiae</i>	ix
Statement of the Case	xii
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	xiii
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument:	
I. The Due Course Of Law Guarantee Of The Texas Constitution Does Not Confer A Right to Abortion.	3
II. The Prohibition Of Abortion Does Not Deny Or Abridge Equality Under The Law Because of Sex.	12
III. The Prohibition Of Abortion Does Not Violate The Equal Rights Guarantee Of The Texas Constitution	16
Prayer	19
Certificate of Service	20
Certificate of Compliance.	21

Index of Authorities

Cases:

<i>A v. X, Y & Z</i> , 641 P.2d 1222 (Wyo. 1982)	14
<i>Abbott v. Anti-Defamation League Austin, Southwest, & Texoma Regions</i> , 610 S.W.3d 911(2020)	17
<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> , 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkovsky v. State</i> , 209 S.W.3d 252 (Tex. App.–Waco 2006, <i>pet. ref’d</i>)	4
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 330 A.2d 670 (Md. Ct. Sp. App. 1975)	14
<i>Brown v. Shwarts</i> , 968 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. 1998)	8
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Sachs</i> , 92 P.3d 24 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004)	15
<i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 584 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1978)	15
<i>City of Sherman v. Henry</i> , 928 S.W.2d 464 (Tex. 1996)	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Commonwealth v. MacKenzie</i> , 334 N.E.2d 613 (Mass. 1975)	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dydyn v. Dep’t of Liquor Control</i> , 531 A.2d 170 (Conn. App. Ct. 1987)	14
<i>Eggemeyer v. Eggemeyer</i> , 554 S.W.2d 137 (Tex. 1977)	4
<i>Eguia v. State</i> , 288 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2008, <i>no pet.</i>)	8
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 313 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	8
<i>Ex parte Morales</i> , 212 S.W.3d 483 (Tex. App.–Austin, 2006, <i>pet. disp’d</i>)	4

<i>Finley v. State</i> , 527 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975)	14
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Public Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1986).	14
<i>Flores v. State</i> , 245 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	14
<i>Geduldig v Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).	15
<i>Ismail v. Ismail</i> , 702 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	7
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1537 (D. Utah. 1992).	15
<i>James v. James</i> , 164 S.W. 47 (Tex. Civ. App.–San Antonio 1914, writ dismissed w.o.j.)	9
<i>Jones v. Ross</i> , 173 S.W.2d 1022 (Tex. 1943)	10–11
<i>Kiss v. State</i> , 316 S.W.3d 665 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2009, <i>pet. ref’d</i>)	8
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist] 2001, <i>pet. ref’d</i>) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 240 S.W.3d 912 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	8
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>MJR’s Fare of Dallas, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 792 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. App.–Dallas 1990, <i>writ denied</i>)	14–15
<i>Nelson v. Galveston, H. & S.A. Ry. Co.</i> , 14 S.W. 1021 (Tex. 1890)	9
<i>Nelson v. Krusen</i> , 678 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1984)	8
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).	14

<i>People v. Boyer</i> , 349 N.E.2d 50 (Ill. 1976)	14
<i>People v. Salinas</i> , 551 P.2d 703 (Colo. 1976)	14
<i>Pintor v. Martinez</i> , 202 S.W.2d 333 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1947, writ ref'd, n.r.e.)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992), overruled, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	4, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana, Kentucky v. State of Idaho</i> , 522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)	15
<i>Richards v. League of United Latin American Citizens</i> , 868 S.W.2d 306 (Tex. 1993)	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973), overruled, <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	4, 6, 12
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hospital</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990)	16–17
<i>Spann v. City of Dallas</i> , 235 S.W. 513 (Tex. 1921)	4
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 377 So.2d 303 (La. 1979)	14
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 545 P.2d 649 (Mont. 1976)	14
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 341 So.2d 340 (La. 1976)	14
<i>State v. Lilley</i> , 204 A.3d 198 (N.H. 2019)	15
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 612 P.2d 526 (Haw. 1980)	14
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 493 S.W.2d 913 (Tex. Crim. App. 1971), vacated and remanded, 410 U.S. 950 (1973), on remand, 493 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973)	6–7, 11

<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 273 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, <i>pet. ref'd</i>)	4
<i>TSEU v. Texas Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 746 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1987)	4
<i>Yandell v. Delgado</i> , 471 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. 1971).	8
<i>Statutes:</i>	
United States Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 4, 17
Tex. Const. art. I, § 3 (West 2018).	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Const. art I, § 3a (West 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Const. art. I, § 19 (West 2018).	<i>passim</i>
Act of August 28, 1856, as amended by an Act of February 12, 1858, <i>codified at</i> Tex. Gen. Stat. Digest, ch. VII, arts. 531–536, p. 524 (Oldham & White 1859), <i>recodified at</i> Tex. Penal Code arts 641–46 (1895), Texas Penal Code arts. 1071–76 (1911), Texas Penal Code arts. 1191–96 (1925), <i>carried forward as</i> Tex. Penal Code Ann. arts. 1191–1196 (West 1961), <i>recodified at</i> Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. arts. 4512.1–4512.6 (West 1976)	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 71.001(4) (West 2008).	8
Tex. Estates Code Ann. § 53.104(a)(3) (West 2020).	9
Tex. Estates Code Ann. § 255.051 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2020)	9
Tex. Estates Code Ann. § 1054.007(a)(4) (West 2020).	9
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 161.102 (West 2014)	9
Tex. Gen. Laws, ch. XLIX, § 1 (1854)	5

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 166.049 (West 2017)	8
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 166.098 (West 2017)	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 166.152(f)(4) (West 2017)	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 170A.001 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2022)	1, 3
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.201 <i>et seq.</i> (West Supp. 2022)	1, 3
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 1.07(26) (West 2021)	7–8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 19.06 (West 2021)	8
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.12 (West 2021)	8
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 112.036(c)(1)(B) (West 2014)	9
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 112.036(c)(2) (West 2014)	9
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 115.014(a) (West 2014)	9
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4512.1 (West 1976)	1, 3, 5
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4512.2 (West 1976)	1, 3, 5
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4512.3 (West 1976)	1, 3, 5
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4512.4 (West 1976)	1, 3, 5
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4512.5 (West 1976)	5
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 4512.6 (West 1976)	1, 3, 5

Other Authorities:

Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Texas of 1875 10

Paul Benjamin Linton, *Abortion Convictions Before Roe*,
36 Issues in Law & Medicine 77 (Spring 2021) 6

Seth Shepard McKay, *Debates in the Texas Constitutional Convention
of the State of Texas of 1875 (1930)* 10

David M. Smolin, *The Status of Existing Abortion Prohibitions in a Legal
World without Roe: Applying the Doctrine of Implied Repeal to Abortion*,
11 St. Louis. U. Pub. L. Rev. 385 (1992) 6
